operation, changed their feeding program 
for their cattle, improved their genetics of 
their herd, gained knowledge regarding 
NWSGs, marketed or purchased Show-Me-
Select heifers as herd replacement females. 

Agriculture and Environment 
Profiles and stories 

Two hundred thirteen (213) head of 
Show-Me-Select bred heifers and 
first-calf pairs sold through a fall bred 
heifer sale at Kingsville Livestock 
Auction for a total of $ 930,000.00, 
averaging $4364.00 per head. For 
the first time, 30 head of Show-Me-
Select pairs sold for an average of